Public Document Pack

Service Director — Legal, Governance and

Commissioning

G Kirklees s

COUNCIL Governance and Commissioning
PO Box 1720
Huddersfield

HD1 9EL

Tel: 01484 221000

Please ask for: Sheila Dykes

Email: sheila.dykes@kirklees.gov.uk
Thursday 3 July 2025

Notice of Meeting
Dear Member
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee will meet in the Council
Chamber - Town Hall, Huddersfield at 10.00 am on Friday 11 July 2025.

This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website.

The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports
attached which give more details.

S oumndon_
Samantha Lawton

Service Director — Legal, Governance and Commissioning

Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting.



The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee members are:-

Member

Councillor Cahal Burke (Chair)
Councillor Itrat Ali

Councillor Zarina Amin
Councillor Andrew Cooper
Councillor Jo Lawson



Agenda
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached

Pages
1: Membership of Committee

To receive apologies for absence from those Members who are
unable to attend the meeting.

2: Minutes of Previous Meeting 1-12

To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 9%
and 215t May 2025.

3: Declaration of Interests 13-14

Members will be asked to say if there are any items on the agenda in
which they have any disclosable pecuniary interests or any other
interests, which may prevent them from participating in any
discussion of the items or participating in any vote upon the items.

4: Admission of the Public

Most agenda items take place in public. This only changes where
there is a need to consider exempt information, as contained at
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. You will be
informed at this point which items are to be recommended for
exclusion and to be resolved by the Committee.

5: Deputations/Petitions

The Committee will receive any petitions and/or deputations from
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular
issue of concern. A member of the public can also submit a petition
at the meeting relating to a matter on which the body has powers
and responsibilities.



In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, members of the
public must submit a deputation in writing, at least three clear
working days in advance of the meeting and shall subsequently be
notified if the deputation shall be heard. A maximum of four
deputations shall be heard at any one meeting.

6: Public Question Time
To receive any public questions.
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the period for the
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15

minutes.

Any questions must be submitted in writing at least three clear
working days in advance of the meeting.

7: Leader of the Council and Finance and Regeneration
Portfolio Holder - Priorities 2025/26

The Leader of Council and the Finance and Regeneration Portfolio
Holder have been invited to attend the meeting to set out their
priorities for 2025/2026. The Corporate Portfolio Holder will attend a
future meeting.

8: Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer 15-16
Challenge - Kirklees Council Action Plan Progress
Report

A presentation will be given in respect of the LGA Corporate Peer
Challenge Action Plan, with reference to the report submitted to
Cabinet on 8" July 2025.

Contact:
Stephen Bonnell — Head of Policy Partnerships and Corporate
Planning
9: Council Financial Outturn and Rollover Report 17 -18
2024/2025

A presentation will be given in respect of the Council Financial
Outturn and Rollover Report 2024-2025 with reference to the report
submitted to Cabinet on 8" July 2025.

Contact: Kevin Mulvaney — Service Director Finance



10: Council Plan and Performance Update - Quarter 4 Report 19-20
2024/25

A presentation will be given in respect of the Council Plan and
Performance Update Quarter 4 Report 2024-2025, with reference to
the report submitted to Cabinet on 8" July 2025.

Contact: Mike Henry — Head of Data and Insight

11:  Corporate Risk - Quarter 4 Report 2024/25 21-22

A presentation will be given in respect of the Corporate Risk Report
for Quarter 4 2024-2025, with reference to the report submitted to
Cabinet on 8" July 2025.

Contact:

Martin Dearnley — Head of Audit and Risk
Alice Carruthers, Senior Finance Officer

12: Allocation of Co-optees 2025/26 23-26

A report will be submitted which seeks approval for the allocation of
co-optees to the Scrutiny Panels for the municipal year 2025/26.

Contact: Sheila Dykes — Principal Governance Officer




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes

KIRKLEES COUNCIL

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

Friday 9th May 2025

Present: Councillor Cahal Burke (Chair)

Councillor Zarina Amin
Councillor Andrew Cooper
Councillor Jo Lawson

Apologies: Councillor Itrat Ali

70

7

72

73

74

75

76

Membership of Committee
Apologies were received from Councillor Itrat Ali.

Minutes of Previous Meeting

The Chair provided updates for Members as follows:

e Further to consideration by this Committee, the Corporate Peer Challenge Action
Plan had been approved by Cabinet, on 8" April, and noted by Council on 23
April. The feedback from the Committee had been reported to these bodies.

e Additional information in relation to the Parks and Greenspaces Team had been
provided to Members, as requested as part of the item on the Quarter 3
Financial Management Report.

RESOLVED -
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4" April 2025 be agreed
as a correct record.

Declaration of Interests
No disclosures of interest were receiv
[...]
hin all procurement processes and
the need to have regard to the barriers faced by small and medium sized
enterprises.

Contracts that had been in place prior to 24" February, and any new

procurements under existing public sector framework agreements, would

continue to be governed by the previous legislation, until the framework was
renewed.

The implementation activities already completed, those currently being

undertaken and those planned for the future.

Risks, which included; staff capacity, contract management processes;

administrative workload associated with increased transparency; and

engagement with small and medium enterprises and the associated mitigations.

Questions and comments were invited from Committee Members, with the following
issues being covered:

In relation to what could be done to ensure that money was retained in the local
economy and to build capacity it was explained that work was ongoing with the
Business Team within the Economic Development Service to build this link,

52
Page 8



79

80

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee - 9 May 2025

particularly in respect of lower value contracts and to establish which suppliers
were available in the district to try and ensure that they were ready to bid when
the opportunities arose.

e A pipeline of projects was being pulled together, including those below the
statutory level of £2 million which might appeal to local small and medium
enterprises. This would be published on the website so that suppliers were
aware and could be prepared to bid when needed.

RESOLVED -

1. That the Head of Procurement and Commissioning Support and the Service
Director, Legal Governance and Commissioning be thanked for attending to
update the Committee.

2. That the progress made to date in respect of the implementation of the
Procurement Act 2023 be welcomed.

Lead Members' Updates

The Lead Members for the Health & Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel and the
Environment & Climate Change Panel updated the 
[...]
rn and Rollover Report 2024/2025

Page 17


https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/documents/s64765/24-25%20Financial%20Outturn%20combined%20files.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

ITEM 10
Please click on the link(s) below to access the relevant Cabinet report:

Council Plan and Performance Update Cover Report - Quarter 4 - 2024/2025
Council Plan and Performance Update Report - Quarter 4 - 2024/2025

Page 19


https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/documents/s64763/Cabinet%20cover%20report%20-%20Q4%202024-25%20Council%20Plan%20and%20Performance%20Update%20Report%2020250708.pdf
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/documents/s64764/2024-25%20Quarter%204%20Council%20Plan%20and%20Performance%20Update%20Report.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

ITEM 11
Please click on the link(s) below to access the relevant Cabinet report:

Cover Report - Corporate Risk - Quarter 4 -2024/2025
Corporate Risk Report - Quarter 4 - 2024/2025

Page 21


https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/documents/s64760/Cover_Corporate%20Risk%20Report%202024-25%20Q4_Cabinet.pdf
https://democracy.kirklees.gov.uk/documents/s64759/Corporate%20Risk%20Report%20Q4%202024-25.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



G Kirklees

COUNCIL

Agenda Item 12

REPORT TITLE: APPOINTMENT OF SCRUTINY CO-OPTEES FOR 2025/26

Meeting:

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

Date:

11 July 2025

Cabinet Member (if applicable)

Not applicable

Key Decision
Eligible for Call In

No

Purpose of Report: Allocation of Co-optees to Scrutiny Bodies for 2025/26

Recommendations

scrutiny:
Jonathan Milner
Jane Emery
Gary Kitchin

Reasons for Recommendations

1. That the allocation of scrutiny co-optees for the 2025/26 municipal year, as set
out in paragraph 2.2, be agreed.

2. That the existing serving co-optees be thanked for their continued commitment and
contribution to the work of scrutiny in Kirklees.

3. That the following retired co-optees be thanked for their contribution to the w
[...]
and policy development across
the whole range of services the Council provides and towards achievement of the priorities
and shared outcomes set out within the Council Plan.

Financial Implications
Not applicable.

Legal Implications
Not applicable.

Climate Change and Air Quality
Not applicable.

Other (eg Risk, Integrated Impact Assessment or Human Resources)
Not applicable.

Consultation
No consultation was appropriate in respect of the contents of this report.

2
Page 24



5. Engagement
No engagement was necessary in respect of the contents of this report.

6. Options

6.1 Options considered
Not applicable

6.2 Reasons for recommended option
Not applicable.

7. Next steps and timelines
Subject to the decision of the Committee, the co-optees will be advised of their allocated
Panel.

8. Contact officer

Sheila Dykes, Principal Governance Officer
Tel 01484 221000
Email: sheila.dykes@kirklees.gov.uk

9. Background Papers and History of Decisions
None

10. Appendices
None

11. Service Director responsible
Samantha Lawton, Service Director, Legal, Governance and Commissioning

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	1. 21.05.25 Minutes

	3 Declaration of Interests
	8 Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge - Kirklees Council Action Plan Progress Report
	9 Council Financial Outturn and Rollover Report 2024/25
	10 Council Plan and Performance Update - Quarter 4 Report 2024/25
	11 Corporate Risk - Quarter 4 Report 2024/25
	12 Allocation of Co-optees 2025/26





Minutes of the meeting

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes
KIRKLEES COUNCIL
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
Friday 11th July 2025

Present: Councillor Cahal Burke (Chair)
Councillor Itrat Al
Councillor Zarina Amin
Councillor Jo Lawson

In attendance: Councillor Carole Pattison, Leader of the Council
Councillor Graham Turner, Finance Portfolio Holder
Rachel Spencer-Henshall, Deputy Chief Executive
Kevin Mulvaney, Service Director, Finance
Stephen Bonnell, Head of Policy, Partnerships and Corporate
Planning
Alice Carruthers, Senior Finance Officer

Membership of Committee
Apologies were received from Councillor Andrew Cooper.

Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED -

That the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 91" and 215t May 2025 be
approved as a correct record.

Declaration of Interests
No interests were declared.

Admission of the Public
All items were considered in the public session.

Deputations/Petitions
No deputations or petitions were received.

Public Question Time
No public questions were received.

Leader of the Council and Finance Portfolio Holder - Priorities 2025/26
Councillor Carole Pattison, the Leader of Council and Councillor Graham Turner,
the Portfolio Holder for Finance, were welcomed to the meeting to talk about their
priorities for 2025/26.



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee - 11 July 2025

Councillor Pattison explained that:

e The vision, eight shared outcomes, and four partnership strategies remained the
same. The vision for Kirklees was to combine a sustainable economy with a
great quality of life for families and communities and address inequalities.

e Delivery of the four priorities set out in the 2025/26 Council Plan, alongside
partners, would help to achieve this vision:

- Getting the basics right

- Protecting the vulnerable and achieving inclusion
- Thriving people and communities

- Local economic growth

e The aim was to create a longer-term vision next municipal year, assisted by the
commitment from the Government to a three-year financial settlement
agreement, which was expected in November.

e Recent progress and achievements under each priority were highlighted.

e The next steps including celebrating and building on successes, taking
opportunities for transformation and continuing to work across council services to
deliver the priorities and focus more on customers and getting the basics right.

Councillor Turner provided an overview of the key priorities across the Finance and

Regeneration Portfolio:

e The most important was the delivery of a balanced budget for 2026/2027 and
proposals would be presented to Council in February 2026.

e The three-year financial settlement would aid the development of a better longer-
term financial strategy and the Council was in a good position to move forward.

e The Council Plan emphasised economic growth, thriving communities and
inclusive service delivery, within the Place Directorate there was a focus on
regeneration, housing, infrastructure and environmental transformation.

e The aim was to review all items in the Council’s Capital Plan, with the assistance
of the Section 151 Officer, by September 2026.

e The Council would continue to seek out grants and pooling opportunities for
investment.

e There were many active, varied regeneration projects across Kirklees; it was
important that the programme of regeneration continued, to help create
employment for the future and support the local economy.

e Officers were working in partnership with the University of Huddersfield and local
colleges to ensure that people had the necessary skills for the workplace of the
future.

e An outline was given of the work that had been undertaken to develop a new
Local Plan and the next steps. The Local Development Scheme (LDS) had been
submitted to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities
(DLUHC) in March 2025. Early community engagement had resulted in 650 plus
responses.

¢ Housing growth was a key feature of the regeneration strategy, with a strong
emphasis on the delivery of diverse, inclusive and future proofed housing across
the district.

e There were a number of strategic sites in the delivery pipeline and the Ash View
Extra Care Housing in Ashbrow was now completed; members of the Committee
were encouraged to visit the site.



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee - 11 July 2025

e Work would also continue with investors, the Government and developers to
increase town centre living across the borough.

Questions and comments were invited from Committee Members, with the following

issues being covered:

e In respect of improvements in air quality, it was acknowledged that reduced
emissions from vehicles had contributed to this along with various measures
being taken to help the flow of traffic in air quality management zones, such as at
Ainley Top.

e The provision of 18 new SEND school places was welcomed and it was
guestioned what the plans were to ensure the necessary resources to address
the growing need in this area.

e There was a myriad of plans to address this issue. The two new specialist
schools would provide additional places for SEND children but these would also
be better places, for example provision for girls with Social Emotional and Mental
Health needs who had previously had to attend education provision outside the
district. This would also have a financial benefit for the Authority.

e There had also been an increase in ‘Additional Resource Provision’ and schools
working in clusters to better meet the needs of those attending local, mainstream
schools and maximising the use of available resources.

e The backlog, associated with difficulties in getting assessments, had decreased
and the Council was discussing working with other local authorities on this issue,
but the demand continued to increase.

e The impact on the whole of the family was acknowledged and it was considered
that a new approach to SEND would bring about improvements in the process.
There were also new Government proposals in respect of Education Health and
Care Plans which would make the process easier in the future.

e The excellent service provided for people with dementia and their relatives and
carers by Knowl Park House, in Mirfield, was acknowledged. Provision such as
this could delay the need for people to go into residential care, but the capacity
was limited and there was need for more such provision. It was noted that the
staff also provided wider advice and support alongside the day care services
offered.

e It was considered that residents’ understanding of ‘getting the basics right’
differed from the Council’s perception. It was explained that work was underway
on a transformation project focusing on customer expectations. The aim was to
try and ensure that the expectations matched the service that could be provided.
The importance of effective communication was a key issue, both in terms of
managing resident’s expectations and being able to provide a response in a
timely manner.

e Whilst the improvements to the Spen Valley Greenway were welcomed it was of
concern that the waste bins were not being emptied and this had resulted in an
accumulation of rubbish at entry/exit points which was unsightly and potentially
hazardous. Although there could be complications in terms of land ownership
and responsibility it was acknowledged that this should be addressed but that
there was also the need to engage with and enable the community in respect of
the responsible disposal of rubbish. There had been a recent review of bins and
the position in respect of the emptying of the greenway bins would be checked.



Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee - 11 July 2025

Positive feedback was provided in terms of library services, including the
engagement with scrutiny on this issue, and the improvements and progress
made in Children’s and Adults Services.

The importance of the role and contribution of Elected Members both in terms of
their knowledge of activities and groups in their communities, and the leadership
and promotion of events, was acknowledged. It would be helpful for an
assessment to be undertaken on the value of existing events and the benefits of
them being maintained.

It was noted that housing growth was not only about increased capacity, but also
about ensuring that quality, suitable homes were built in the right places to help
create communities. Quality housing led to better outcomes in terms of
education and health.

There was also a need to increase the numbers of people living in quality
accommodation in town centres to boost economic activity and help them to
thrive.

In response to a question in relation addressing the impact of housing
developments on existing services, particularly healthcare services, in areas
where they were already at capacity; it was noted that there was a national
shortage of doctors in the UK alongside a growing population and changes in
demographics, which would continue to be challenging until the shortage could
be resolved. The Council did not have control over this provision.

The view was expressed that the Council had a responsibility, when making
decisions around larger housing developments, to factor in, at an early stage, the
infrastructure and services that were available; doctors, dentists, schools and
how new provision could be attracted/provided to those areas, but also footpaths
and linkages to ensure access to amenities. It was explained that the Health and
Wellbeing Board was involved in the development of the Local Plan and
information on demand and possible locations for surgeries etc, and
opportunities to promote active travel would be part of the considerations. There
was a robust process that was followed prior to sites being included in the Local
Plan which would include issues such as local highways, traffic predictions and
modelling for school places. Larger sites, in particular, would take many years to
be completed and facilities, such as GP’s surgeries, would follow in response to
demand.

The Government had just released the ‘10 Year Health Plan’ which would make
a difference to how the Council, and Combined Authority, planned health
services and how these services were provided in the future.

Innovative projects were also being developed, for example the University of
Huddersfield was working with the NHS and the Health and Wellbeing Board on
creating the first walk-in diagnostic centre, coupled to a University, in the
country.

RESOLVED -

(1)
(2)

That the Leader and the Portfolio Holder be thanked for attending the
meeting to present their priorities for 2025/26 and to give a progress update.
That the priorities for 2025/26 be noted and a progress report be presented at
an appropriate time.



10

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee - 11 July 2025

(3)  That it be noted that the Corporate Portfolio Holder will attend the next
meeting of the Committee to outline her priorities.

(4) That areport on the work being done in respect of ‘getting the basics right’ be
added to the work programme and it be recommended that this work should
include a strong focus on effective and timely communication.

(5) That the Committee:

(i) Receive an update in respect of cyber security.
(i) Consider undertaking a visit to Ash View Extra Care Housing Scheme.

Local Government Association (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge - Kirklees
Council Action Plan Progress Report

Councillor Carole Pattison, the Leader of the Council, introduced the item in respect
of the action plan developed to respond to the recommendations contained in the
Local Government Association’s (LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge Report 2024. She
commented that good progress had been made and welcomed any comments
and/or recommendations from the Committee.

A presentation was given by Stephen Bonnell, Head of Policy, Partnerships and

Corporate Planning. This highlighted:

e The action plan, approved by Cabinet on 8" April 2025, set out 42 actions in
response to the eight key recommendations from the LGA.

e Progress as at June 2025, noting that three actions had been fully completed,
associated with a new approach to resourcing transformation, improving
awareness of the member-officer protocol, and improvements to decision-
making reports. Of the remaining 39 actions, 38 were on track for delivery, and
one action, related to the Assets Property Transformation Programme, had
experienced a minor delay due to external factors.

e There would be a LGA Progress Review visit in September 2025 and it was
anticipated that a further 8 actions would have been completed by that point.

e A snapshot of the detail of delivery of a number of the actions.

e The LGA and the Council would publish a progress report no later than
November 2025.

In response to a question about the biggest challenge arising from the peer
challenge, it was explained that this was the recommendation associated with the
Capital Plan. The Peer Team had described the Council’s Capital Plan and
regeneration ambitions as bold and well-defined but had suggested that they should
be reviewed to ensure that they were affordable, viable and deliverable in current
circumstances. A review of the plan had already been underway at that point and
the work to complete related actions was on track. The most helpful suggestion was
considered to be that to look forward and take a longer-term view.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the Leader of Council and the Head of Policy, Partnerships and
Corporate Planning be thanked for attending to update the Committee.

(2)  That the progress made in implementing the Peer Challenge Action Plan, to
date, be welcomed.

(3)  That the meaningful engagement undertaken with scrutiny on this issue, at
an early stage of development of the action plan, be welcomed.

6



11

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee - 11 July 2025

(4)  That a further report be submitted to the Committee following the LGA
Progress Review in September 2025.

Council Financial Outturn and Rollover Report 2024/25

Kevin Mulvaney, the Service Director, Finance gave a presentation on the financial
outturn and proposals for capital rollover for 2024-2025, with reference to the report
submitted to Cabinet on 8" July 2025.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Regeneration, Councillor Graham Turner, was
present and introduced the item.

The presentation went through:

e The revenue headlines.

e The outturn position with figures for each directorate.

e The high-level variations for each directorate with an indication of key savings
and pressures.

Analysis of the directorate variances at outturn.

Analysis of General Fund Reserves.

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) position at outturn.

HRA reserves.

Direct Schools Grant headlines and the position in relation to the statutory
override and an upcoming consultation.

The position on the Collection Fund; Council Tax and Business Rates.

e Outturn for the Capital Budget including figures for each directorate.

e Refreshed Capital Plan 2025/26 to 2031/32.

The following points were highlighted:

e The outturn position had improved to a £5.6 million overspend, down from £9.9
million at Quarter 3 which represented approximately 1.5% of the revenue
budget.

e 79% of the target for savings had been delivered.

e The year-end position on reserves and balances stood at £61 million, with the
general reserve maintained at £25 million.

e Use of the voluntary revenue provision reserve to fund the overspend and create
a budget contingency reserve.

e The review of the Capital Plan to ensure it reflected the ability to deliver.

Questions and comments were invited from Committee Members, with the following

issues being covered:

e The total amount of arrears for Council Tax at the end of March 2025 was £33.8
million, but this went back to the year 2000. It had increased by £6.5 million from
the previous year and the bad debt provision had been increased as a result.
There could be a number of reasons for the increase; Council Tax had increased
by 4.99% and some residents had had difficulty in paying which had contributed,
there had also been changes to the council tax reduction scheme, which may
have had an impact. Some residents may be behind but would catch up during
25/26. Provision was in place to assist and advise residents on the support
available.



12

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee - 11 July 2025

e The Council’s overall target was to recover 98.5% of all Council Tax. Work was
undertaken to recover arrears from previous years wherever possible.

e In respect of the historic DSG deficit, this was a national issue affecting many
local authorities. The reform proposals in relation to SEND, to be set out in an
upcoming consultation, were not known at this stage but the hope was that these
would benefit not just Kirklees but local authorities nationwide. Measures were
being taken to reduce the overspend and reduce the in-year deficit to try and
alleviate the pressure, but this was an issue that needed to be resolved at
national level.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Regeneration and the Service
Director, Finance be thanked for attending the meeting and providing an
update in relation to the Council’s Financial Outturn and Capital Rollover
Report 2024-2025.

(2)  That it be noted that these reports will continue to be submitted to the
Committee on a regular basis and that Lead Members will identify any issues
within their remit that they consider might require further scrutiny by their
respective Panel.

Council Plan and Performance Update - Quarter 4 Report 2024/25

Stephen Bonnell, Head of Policy and Partnerships, presented the Council Plan and

Performance Update Report for Quarter 4 2024-25, with reference to the report

submitted to Cabinet on 8™ July 2025:

e The first section of the report provided details on Council activity and delivery
against the four priorities within the Council Plan 2024/25.

e The second section provided the latest data against the Council’'s key measures
for 2024/2025 and showed a range of improvements and challenges, which were
summarised in the form of charts indicating direction of travel.

e The third section gave an update on the population outcome indicators that
tracked progress against Kirklees shared outcomes. It was noted that these
could be influenced by regional, national and international factors.

e Benchmarking data against the key measures was included, where available, to
assist in contextualizing the demand and performance trends and enabling
comparison of Kirklees with regional and national rates.

e The next quarterly report would be against the priorities contained in the 2025/26
Council Plan.

In response to a question, Councillor Pattison explained that the greener, healthier
Kirklees priority for 2024/25 had been integrated into the Thriving Communities
priority for 2025/26.

RESOLVED -

(1)  That the Leader of the Council and the Head of Policy, Partnerships and
Corporate Planning be thanked for attending the meeting and providing an
update in relation to the Council Plan and Corporate Performance for Quarter
4 2024/2025.



13

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee - 11 July 2025

(2)  That it be noted that these reports will continue to be submitted to the
Committee on a regular basis and that Lead Members will pick up on any
items within the remit of their Panel that may require further scrutiny.

Corporate Risk - Quarter 4 Report 2024/25

A presentation was given by Alice Carruthers, Senior Finance Officer, in respect of
the Quarter 4 2025/2026 Corporate Risk Report, with reference to the report
submitted to Cabinet on 8™ July 2025.

Councillor Graham Turner, Finance and Regeneration Portfolio Holder, introduced
the item.

It was explained that:

e The report reflected the position at the end of Quarter 4.

e No new risks had been added or removed during the quarter.

e There had been no increase in risk scores and three risks had seen a reduction
in score. Budget Monitoring and Management and Medium-Term Financial
Sustainability had decreased due to the significant progress made in stabilising
the financial position of the Council whilst recognising the need for continued
focus. Adults Safeguarding reflected a reduction in the likelihood of the risk
materialising.

e The risks relating to Adult Social Care Assurance Framework and Data and
Insight for Operational Delivery of Adult Social Care would be reviewed following
the CQC inspection in Quarter 1 2025/26.

e An overview was given of those areas currently having a red rating.

e Work was ongoing on the risk register for Quarter 1 2025/26.

e The reporting now provided clarity where transformation priorities aligned to
risks.

e The register was continually under review taking account of thematic trends,
cumulative impacts, horizon scanning and emerging risks, both internally and
externally.

Questions and comments were invited from Committee Members, with the following

issues being covered:

e The CQC Kirklees Inspection outcome was an item on the 2025/2026 Health and
Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel Work Programme.

e An outline the emerging risks including changes to waste strategy, delivery of
corporate infrastructure projects and ensuring effective controls around CCTV.

RESOLVED -

Q) That the Portfolio Holder and the Senior Finance Officer be thanked for
attending the meeting and providing an update in relation to the Corporate
Risk - Quarter 4 Report 2024-2025.

(2)  That it be noted that the quarterly reports will continue to be submitted to the
Committee on a regular basis and Lead Members will identify any issues that
they consider might require further scrutiny by their respective Panel.



14

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee - 11 July 2025

Allocation of Co-optees 2025/26
The Committee considered a report in respect of the allocation of co-optees to the
Scrutiny Panels for the 2025/26 municipal year.

Members of the Committee expressed their appreciation for the contribution made
by the co-optees to the work of the panels.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the allocation of scrutiny co-optees for the 2025/26 municipal year, as
set out in paragraph 2.2, be agreed.

(2)  That the existing serving co-optees be thanked for their continued
commitment and contribution to the work of scrutiny in Kirklees.

(3)  That the retired co-optees, Jonathan Milner, Jane Emery and Gary Kitchin,
be thanked for their contribution to the work of scrutiny.

10



